

No. 05-1575

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DORA B. SCHIRO, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JEFFREY TIMOTHY LANDRIGAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
SCOTT B. WILKENS  
JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
JOSHUA M. SEGAL  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 639-6000

JON M. SANDS  
*Federal Public Defender*  
DALE A. BAICH\*  
SYLVIA J. LETT  
JUSTIN F. MARCEAU  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
ARIZONA  
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201  
Phoenix, AZ 85007  
(602) 382-2816

December 18, 2006

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Guilt/Innocence Trial .....	3
B. Sentencing .....	3
C. State Post-Conviction Proceedings .....	6
D. Federal District Court Proceedings .....	9
E. Ninth Circuit Panel Opinion.....	15
F. The Ninth Circuit En Banc Opinion.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. The Only Question Before This Court Is Whether the En Banc Ninth Circuit Erred in Granting Landrigan an Evidentiary Hearing.....	22
II. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held that Landrigan Should Receive an Evidentiary Hearing. ....	25
A. Section 2254(e)(2) Permits an Evidentiary Hearing in Landrigan’s Case.....	25
B. Under the “Colorable Claim” Standard, Landrigan Is Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing if He Can Show that Further Evidentiary Development Might Affect the Resolution of His Claim. ....	26
C. Landrigan Has Advanced a Colorable Claim of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel. ....	32
1. Trial Counsel’s Deficient Performance. ....	35
2. Prejudice.....	38
3. The Purported “Waiver.” .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	50
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Astoria Federal Savings and Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	29-30
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	31
<i>Barkell v. Crouse</i> , 468 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Battenfield v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	45
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Boyd v. Dutton</i> , 405 U.S. 1 (1972).....	28
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	46
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	21, 27, 31
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 176 S. Ct. 602 (2005) .....	49
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	47
<i>Bryan v. Mullin</i> , 335 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Coleman v. Mitchell</i> , 268 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	45
<i>Fontaine v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 213 (1973) .....	28
<i>Fullwood v. Lee</i> , 290 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969) .....	31
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 28 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	26, 44
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 628 S.W.2d 284 (Ark. 1982).....	7
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) .....	35, 49
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972).....	29
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004).....	45

<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred International, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	30
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	43
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	2, 24, 26, 27, 31
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1063 (2005).....	48
<i>LeCroy v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections</i> , 421 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1458 (2006).....	49
<i>Machibroda v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 487 (1962)....	27, 32
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	32
<i>Massey v. Moore</i> , 348 U.S. 105 (1954).....	29
<i>Matheney v. Anderson</i> , 377 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1035 (2005).....	48-49
<i>Matheney v. Anderson</i> , 253 F.3d 1025 (7th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Mattox v. Sacks</i> , 369 U.S. 656 (1962).....	29
<i>McKleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	31
<i>Michael Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) ....	1-2, 19, 25, 27, 30, 49
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	21, 24, 31, 34, 48
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	48
<i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	45
<i>Pecoraro v. Walls</i> , 286 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2002).....	49

<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Herman v. Claudy</i> , 350 U.S. 116 (1956) .....	28
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	20, 38
<i>Polk Co. v. Glover</i> , 305 U.S. 5 (1938) .....	24
<i>Procurier v. Atchley</i> , 400 U.S. 446 (1971) .....	29
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	3
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	33
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	45
<i>State v. Brewer</i> , 826 P.2d 783 (Ariz. 1992) .....	40-41
<i>State v. Eastlack</i> , 883 P.2d 999 (Ariz. 1994) .....	41
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 4 P.3d 345 (Ariz. 2000).....	41
<i>State v. McMurtrey</i> , 664 P.2d 637 (Ariz. 1983).....	41
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6, 33, 42, 44
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	48
<i>Terry Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	33, 35, 40, 41
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) .....	23, 26, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. McCann v. Adams</i> , 320 U.S. 220 (1943) .....	28
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	48
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	29
<i>Waley v. Johnston</i> , 316 U.S. 101 (1942).....	29
<i>Walker v. Johnston</i> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941) .....	29
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	45

<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	20, 33, 35, 38, 40, 42, 45
<i>Wilkins v. Bowersox</i> , 145 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	45
<i>Williams v. Warden of the Mecklenburg Correctional Center</i> , 487 S.E.2d 194 (Va. 1997), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 163 F.3d 860 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>rev'd</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	41-42
<i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> , 418 U.S. 461 (1974).....	32

## **STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2243 .....	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	1, 19, 21, 22, 30, 34, 35, 47
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	47
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	30, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	1, 19, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 49
Rule 4 of the Rule Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Court Rules .....	31
Rule 6 Advisory Committee Notes of the Rule Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Court Rules .....	31
Rule 8 of the Rule Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Court Rules .....	23
Rule 8 Advisory Committee Notes of the Rule Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Court Rules .....	26
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.8(a) .....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(F)(6) (1990).....	5

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Roger A. Hanson & Henry W.K. Daly, Bureau of  
Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Federal  
Habeas Corpus Review* (1995) ..... 31

1 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, *Federal  
Habeas Corpus Practice & Procedure* (5th ed.  
2005) ..... 31
